

66302-0

66302-0

NO. 66302-0-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

MATTHEW SILVA,

Appellant,

v.

DEBORAH HOLLY,

Respondent.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 NOV -7 AM 10:55

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

OHAD M. LOWY, WSBA #33128
Assistant Attorney General
Corrections Division
P.O. Box 40116
Olympia, WA 98504-0116
(360) 586-1445

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUE PRESENTED	1
II.	COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
	A. Substantive Facts	1
	B. Procedural Facts.....	2
III.	STANDARD FOR REVIEW.....	4
IV.	ARGUMENT	5
	A. As Mr. Silva Previously Litigated The Issue Of The DOC Grievance Process, This Action Is Barred By Collateral Estoppel.....	6
	B. Even If This Court Finds That Dismissal Was Not Warranted Due To Collateral Estoppel, The Trial Court Order Must Be Affirmed As Mr. Silva Failed To State A Claim For Which Relief May Be Granted	20
	C. The Trial Court’s Order Must Affirm As Ms. Holly Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	22
	D. This Court Should Affirm The Trial Court’s Dismissal Order As Mr. Silva’s Retaliation Claim Fails To State A Claim For Which Relief May Be Granted	25
V.	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Maryland v. Wicomico County</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Act up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>Adams v. Rice</i> , 40 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Allen v. Wood</i> , 970 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 173 L. Ed. 2d 868 (2009).....	27
<i>Barnett v. Centoni</i> , 31 F.3d 813 (9th Cir. 1994).....	28, 29
<i>Barnum v. State</i> , 72 Wn.2d 928, 435 P.2d 678 (1967).....	4
<i>Beagles v. Seattle-First Nat. Bank</i> , 25 Wn. App. 925, 610 P.2d 962 (1980)	15, 16
<i>Bernsen v. Big Bend Elec. Coop.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 427, 842 P.2d 1047 (1993)	12
<i>Bodeneck v. Carter's Motor Freight System, Inc.</i> , 198 Wash. 21, 86 P.2d 766 (1939)	16
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 734, 121 S. Ct. 1819, 149 L. Ed. 2d 958 (2001)	17
<i>Brodheim v. Cry</i> , 584 F.3d 1262 (9th Cir. 2009)	25

<i>Brown v. Dodson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 284 (W.D. Va. 1994).....	20
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 293, 545 P.2d 13 (1975).....	4
<i>Buckley v. Barlow</i> , 997 F.2d 494 (8th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Burton v. Lehman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 416, 103 P.3d 1230 (2005).....	4
<i>Canell v. Multnomah County</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (D. Or. 2001)	26
<i>Contreras v. Crown Zellerbach Corp.</i> , 88 Wn.2d 735, 565 P.2d 1173 (1977).....	4
<i>Davidson v. Cannon</i> , 474 U.S. 344, 106 S. Ct. 668, 88 L. Ed. 2d 677 (1986)	6
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183, 104 S. Ct. 3012, 82 L. Ed. 2d 139 (1984)	23
<i>Dunlap v. Wild</i> , 22 Wn. App. 583, 591 P.2d 834 (1979)	8
<i>Flick v. Alba</i> , 932 F.2d 728 (8th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>Flores v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Frazier v. Dubois</i> , 922 F.2d 560 (10th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Gibson v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	4

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800, 102 S. Ct. 2727, 73 L. Ed. 2d 396 (1982)	23
<i>Henderson v. Bardahl Int'l Corp.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 109, 431 P.2d 961 (1967).....	8
<i>Henderson v. Tyrrell</i> , 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)	11, 12
<i>Hines v. Gomez</i> , 108 F.3d 265 (9th Cir. 1997).....	29, 30
<i>Hogan v. Sacred Heart Medical Center</i> , 101 Wn. App. 43, 2 P.3d 968 (2000).....	12
<i>Hoover v. Watson</i> , 886 F. Supp. 410 (D. Del. 1995).....	20
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 112 S. Ct. 534, 116 L. Ed. 2d 589 (1991)	23
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.3d 796 (2004)	8
<i>In re Parmelee</i> , 115 Wn. App. 273, 63 P.3d 800 (2003)	18
<i>Jones v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> , 733 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Joyce v. L.P. Steuart, Inc.</i> , 227 F.2d 407 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	12
<i>Kinney v. Cook</i> , 150 Wn. App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....	4
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989).....	5, 25
<i>Mahoney v. Tingley</i> , 85 Wn.2d 95, 529 P.2d 1068 (1975).....	12

<i>Mann v. Adams</i> , 855 F.2d 639 (9th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Marella v. Terhune</i> , 568 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2009)	17, 21
<i>McCabe v. Arave</i> , 827 F.2d 634 (9th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Merrick v. Sutterlin</i> , 93 Wn.2d 411 (1980).....	4
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. Of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568, 50 L. Ed. 2d 471 (1977)	5, 25
<i>Nielson by and Through Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998).....	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009)	23
<i>Pozo v. McCaughtry</i> , 286 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2002)	17, 21
<i>Pratt v. Rowland</i> , 65 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1995)	26, 27, 28
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974)	27
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Ramirez v. Galaza</i> , 334 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Rhodes v. Robinson</i> , 408 F.3d 559 (9th Cir. 2005)	25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Rizzo v. Dawson</i> , 778 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1985).....	26, 27

<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472, 115 S. Ct. 2293, 132 L. Ed. 2d 418 (1995).....	26, 28
<i>Seattle First Nat'l Bank v. Kawachi</i> , 91 Wn.2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978).....	6
<i>Silva v. Gregoire</i> , No. C05-5731RJB, 2007 WL 1724957, *1 (W.D. Wash.), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 2034359 (W.D. Wash.).....	7, 20
<i>Somers v. Thurman</i> , 109 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>State v. Bryant</i> , 97 Wn. App. 479, 983 P.2d 1181 (1999).....	5
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007)	11
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 69 Wn. App. 295, 846 P.2d 564 (1993)	11
<i>State v. Seek</i> , 109 Wn. App. 876, 37 P.3d 339 (2002)	14, 15
<i>Stevens v. Murphy</i> , 69 Wn.2d 939, 421 P.2d 668 (1966).....	4
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381, 60 S. Ct. 907, 84 L. Ed. 1263 (1940)	9
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254, 96 L. Ed. 2d 64 (1987)	18, 27
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Public Disclosure Comm'n.</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007)	18
<i>Ward v. Torjussen</i> , 52 Wn. App. 280, 758 P.2d 1012 (1988)	9

<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> , 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	5
--	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) (2000).....	17
Revised Code of Washington.....	1, 17

Rules

Civil Rule 12(b).....	4, 11
Civil Rule 12(c).....	4
ER 201.....	16
ER 201(b).....	13
RAP 2.5(a).....	10
